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1
Introduction

This is the report of [AT113bis-e][210][MOB] CHO/CPC corrections.

· [AT113bis-e][210][MOB] CHO/CPC corrections (Huawei)

Scope: 

· Discuss which CHO/CPC corrections (for LTE and NR) marked for this discussion are seen agreeable. CRs that are editorial can be merged together


Intended outcome: 

· Discussion summary in R2-2104311 (by email rapporteur).

· Agreeable CRs (if any)


Deadline for providing comments, for rapporteur inputs, conclusions and CR finalization:  

· Initial deadline (for company feedback):  1st week Thu, UTC 0900 
· Initial deadline (for rapporteur summary):  1st week Fri, UTC 0900
· Deadline for CR finalization: 2nd week Tue, UTC 1000 
Web Conf 2nd week or By Email (summary of [210])

R2-2104311
Summary of [AT113bis-e][210][MOB] CHO/CPC corrections (Huawei)
Huawei
discussion
Rel-16
NR_Mob_enh-Core, LTE_feMob-Core
Please companies provide the contact information in the table below so that it would be easy to find the relevant delegate for the comments.

	Company
	Delegate contact (email)

	MediaTek
	Li-Chuan TSENG (li-chuan.tseng@mediatek.com)

	Intel
	Yi GUO (yi.guo@intel.com)

	ZTE
	Mengjie Zhang (zhang.mengjie@zte.com.cn)

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Jun Chen (jun.chen@huawei.com)

	Nokia
	Jedrzej Stanczak - jedrzej.stanczak[at]nokia.com

	Ericsson
	Cecilia Eklöf cecilia.eklof@ericsson.com

	OPPO
	Haitao Li (lihaitao@oppo.com)

	Qualcomm
	Ozcan Ozturk (oozturk@qti.qualcomm.com)

	Sharp
	Ningjuan Chang(ningjuan.chang@cn.sharp-world.com)

	Google
	Frank Wu (frankwu@google.com)

	Apple
	Fangli XU (fangli_xu@apple.com)

	Samsung 
	June Hwang (june77.hwang@samsung.com)

	CATT
	Erlin Zeng, erlin.zeng@catt.cn

	LGE
	HongSuk Kim (hassium.kim@lge.com)

	Lenovo
	Yanle (yanle1@lenovo.com), Lianhai (wulh5@Lenovo.com)

	Vivo
	Chenli (chenli5g@vivo.com)


2
Discussion

2.1
Relevant contributions
As indicated by the session chair, the following contributions are to be discussed by email [210].

Web Conf (Monday 1st week, if time allows) or By Email [210] (1+1)
Ambiguity in WI agreements and captured text: 

R2-2103114
Discussion on Applicable Cases for Failure Recovery via CHO
CATT
discussion
Rel-16
NR_Mob_enh-Core

Is CHO with SCG configuration allowed in (MR-)DC?

R2-2103332
Clarification on SCG configuration in CHO
Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
discussion
Rel-16
NR_Mob_enh-Core

By Email [210] (1+2+1+1+1)
CPC configuration via SRB1 after initial SRB3 configuration:

R2-2104000
Discussion on cross-SRB CPC reconfiguration
Huawei, HiSilicon
discussion
Rel-16
NR_Mob_enh-Core

CHO evaluation after DAPS fallback:

R2-2103046
Conditional evaluation upon fallback to source cell after DAPS handover
Ericsson
CR
Rel-16
36.331
16.4.0
4613
-
F
LTE_feMob-Core

R2-2103047
Conditional evaluation upon fallback to source cell after DAPS handover
Ericsson
CR
Rel-16
38.331
16.4.1
2497
-
F
NR_Mob_enh-Core

Procedural text for section on" Inability to comply with RRCReconfiguration":

R2-2103331
38.331 CR: Revised inability to comply with conditional reconfiguration
Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
CR
Rel-16
38.331
16.4.1
2507
-
F
NR_Mob_enh-Core

Full config support for CHO:

R2-2104261
Full configuration for CHO
Google Inc.
CR
Rel-16
38.331
16.4.1
2565
-
F
NR_Mob_enh-Core

Miscellaneous CHO corrections to Stage-2:

R2-2104074
Miscellaneous corrections to 37.340 on mobility enhancement
ZTE Corporation (Rapporteur), Sanechips
CR
Rel-16
37.340
16.5.0
0262
-
F
NR_Mob_enh-Core

2.2
Companies’ feedbacks
R2-2103114
Discussion on Applicable Cases for Failure Recovery via CHO
CATT
discussion
Rel-16
NR_Mob_enh-Core

Proposal 1:RAN2 to confirm which of the following agreement is valid:

-
(A) Confirm the agreement made in #109e meeting is still valid, i.e. Failure recovery via CHO in Rel-16 is applicable only to RLF, Intra-RAT Handover Failure or Intra-RAT Conditional Handover Failure. Inter-RAT handover failure can’t trigger failure recovery via CHO. TP option 2 should be adopted.

-
(B) Confirm the agreement made in #113e is valid, Inter-RAT handover failure can trigger failure recovery via CHO. The agreement made in #109e meeting should be revised as following: Failure recovery via CHO in Rel-16 is applicable only to RLF, Intra-RAT Handover Failure or Intra-RAT Conditional Handover Failure or inter-RAT handover failure. TP option 1 should be adopted.
Question 1: Do companies agree with proposal 1 in R2-2103114?

[Rapp] The original question 1 is too general, so it is changed into the following:

Question 1: For proposal 1 in R2-2103114, which option (A or B) do companies prefer?

	Company
	Yes/No

Preferred option
	Comments

	MediaTek
	-
	We prefer to have failure recovery via CHO only applicable for intra-RAT cases, i.e. the agreement made in #109-e

	Intel
	
	No strong opinion, considering there is no huge impact to specification. InterRAT failure handling is acceptable to us. 

	ZTE
	-
	We slightly prefer to allow CHO based recovery for inter-RAT HOF. It seems no harm for the UE to maintain the CHO configuration a little longer (i.e. not release the stored CHO configurations upon reception of inter-RAT HO command) and use them upon HOF, if available. 

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	B
	We see some benefits of applying failure recovery via CHO for inter-RAT handover failure, and the potential specification impacts are minor.

	Nokia
	A
	We think CHO was meant to be not supported for inter-RAT cases. Thus, we would prefer to confirm the recovery/reestablishment in inter-RAT scenario cannot use of CHO configurations, if those are somehow available.

	Ericsson
	B
	We think CHO based recovery should be allowed at inter-RAT HOF. A later agreement should be considered as the currently valid agreement.

	OPPO
	A
	We prefer to keep UE behavior simple and not to maintain CHO configuration during inter-RAT HO.

	Qualcomm
	A
	It is too late to have a Rel-16 NBC change for an optimization. It can be done as TEI-17.

	Sharp
	B
	We are ok to allow IRAT handover failure recovery via CHO, since there is no much impact to the spec.

	Google
	B
	We are fine to support it given that the impact to the spec is quite small.

	Apple
	B
	

	Samsung 
	B
	The agreement in A must be to scope down at the initial design phase not to meet any unexpected complexity on UE behavior. After that, we discussed on the spec impact in last meeting, and identified there is no impact already. So we can use the low-hanging fruit which also has the benefit in some scenarios.

	CATT
	Slightly prefer A
	The intention of this contribution is to make a clarification on the inconsistent agreements. We are fine to both. But we slightly prefer the agreement made earlier. 

	LGE
	B
	No strong view but CHO-based failure recovery has been already implemented even in the current specification, i.e. according to the stage 3 spec, the UE is now performing the failure recovery when IRAT HO failure. There may no additional impacts on spec to implement for B.

	Lenovo
	B
	To support CHO recovery in inter-RAT case has less specification impact.

	vivo
	B
	We support Inter-RAT handover failure can trigger failure recovery via CHO considering there is not too much spec impact. 


Summary:
A: 5

B: 11
One concern for B is that it is NBC for an optimization, and lots of companies prefer B because it has few impacts to specs. So it is proposed to go with B.
Summary Proposal 1: Inter-RAT handover failure can trigger failure recovery via CHO. Failure recovery via CHO in Rel-16 is applicable only to RLF, Intra-RAT Handover Failure or Intra-RAT Conditional Handover Failure or inter-RAT handover failure.
Summary Proposal 2: If propoal 1 is agreeable, TP option 1 in R2-2103114 can be discussed and adopted if agreeable.
R2-2103332
Clarification on SCG configuration in CHO
Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
discussion
Rel-16
NR_Mob_enh-Core

Proposal 1: RAN2 to clarify the scenarios for which CHO with SCG configuration shall be supported in Rel. 16.

Proposal 2: RAN2 to send an LS describing the RAN2 understanding on the support of CHO with SCG configuration and asking RAN3 to work on the specification changes, if needed.

Question 2: Do companies agree with proposal 1 and 2 in R2-2103332? 

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	MediaTek
	Yes
	It’s good the have such clarifications and get RAN3 confirmation.

	Intel
	No
	The intention of agreements "We will not preclude SCG configuration in RRC Reconfiguration with conditional reconfiguration. Limit to cases without RAN3 impact." Was not increase the load to RAN3. But Nokia's analysis, seems all potential scenarios have additional RAN3 impact. Then none of them can be supported in Rel-16.

	ZTE
	Maybe no
	We have captured that “In case MR-DC is configured, CHO is only supported in Master Node to eNB/gNB Change procedure in this release.” in TS 37.340. So it seems clear on scenarios for CHO with MR-DC.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	No
	Share the same views as Intel.

	Nokia
	Yes
	Regarding the comment made by Intel and shared by Huawei: can you please point out what are the other cases, than those we have listed in R2-2103332, which still apply to CHO with SCG configured and will meet the agreement quoted in our paper? 

In our opinion, we have listed all possible scenarios, and indeed, each seems to have some potential RAN3 impacts. Thus, we should agree whether SCG configuration can be provided with CHO command in any of the cases and perhaps ask RAN3 to check what kind of impacts they see. That was a basic goal of our R2-2103332, to simply gather RAN2 understanding whether the agreement ‘’We will not preclude SCG configuration in RRC Reconfiguration with conditional reconfiguration. Limit to cases without RAN3 impact’’ has any practical meaning or is just a paper solution. 

	Ericsson
	Yes
	Could be good to clarify, but we think anyhow this will be added as part of rel-17. 

	OPPO
	No
	Same view as Intel.

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	The sentence in 37.340 quoted by ZTE seems to be only for source having DC. It would be good to clarify target DC case. I would assume there shouldn’t be any new RAN3 impact for the basic CHO functionality since CHO preparation is not different than HO; the only impact could be related to early forwarding which can be left to the NW implementation. But RAN3 can confirm. 

	Sharp
	No
	We have the same understanding with Intel on the agreements that the intention is to allow R16 CHO with SCG configuration without RAN3 impact.

	Google
	No
	Same view as Intel.

	Apple
	No
	We have same understanding as Intel. 

	Samsung 
	No 
	We share the view with Intel. There will be RAN3 impact in even the simpliest case 3 in the paper. We think better to handle this under R17 when the procedure gets more clearer since the similar cases would be considered there.

	CATT
	No
	The agreement of “We will not preclude SCG configuration in RRC Reconfiguration with conditional reconfiguration. Limit to cases without RAN3 impact.” has already restricted the scenarios for which CHO with SCG configuration can be supported in Rel. 16

	LG
	Yes
	It would be good to clarify but we do not agree  that RAN2 need to specify further to support CHO with SCG configuration in Rel-16 if RAN3 response that all listed options has RAN 3 impacts

	Lenovo
	No
	Same view as Intel.

	vivo
	No
	We agree with Intel.


Summary:
Yes: 5

No: 11
Since there are lots of disagreements, P1 and P2 in R2-2103332 are not pursued.

Summary Proposal 3: P1 and P2 in R2-2103332 are not pursued.
R2-2104000
Discussion on cross-SRB CPC reconfiguration
Huawei, HiSilicon
discussion
Rel-16
NR_Mob_enh-Core

In the contribution, two options are provided in order to solve the cross-SRB CPC reconfiguration issue:

•
Option1: For CPC configurations with the same condReconfigId, cross-SRB reconfiguration is not allowed to modify CPC configurations.

•
Option2: For a condReconfigId, the UE sends the CPC execution complete message following the last RRC Reconfiguration message. For example, condReconfigId#1 is initially configured via SRB3 but reconfigured via SRB1, the UE shall send an ULInformationTransferMRDC message to the MN as the CPC execution complete message.
Proposal 1: For CPC configurations with the same condReconfigId, cross-SRB reconfiguration is not allowed to modify CPC configurations.

Question 3: Do companies agree with proposal 1 in R2-2104000?
[Rapp] Proposal 1 is following option1. If companies have a preference (between option1 and 2), please indicate it in the table.
	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	MediaTek
	Yes
	We prefer a simpler method

	Intel
	Yes with comments
	I assume, only modification is not allowed. But cross-SRB release of CPC configuration is still allowed.

	ZTE
	No
	We see no strong need for such restriction. The simplest way seems to let the UE decide which SRB can be used for sending RRCReconfigurationComplete message according to whether SRB3 exists upon triggering CPC execution. I.e., if SRB3 exists upon CPC execution, the UE shall send the RRC complete message via SRB3, otherwise the UE shall send the RRC complete message via SRB1, regardless of whether the latest received RRCReconfiguration for CPC is transmitted via SRB1/SRB3 or not.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	We are the proponent companies.
In our paper, we provide option1 (network based solution) and option2 (UE based solution). For option2, we think it requires the UE to couple the condReconfigId with the relevant SRB, and thus it may introduce some complexities. So we prefer option1.

	Nokia 
	No
	We believe the NW can handle that and no restrictions (or NOTEs in the specs) are needed.

	Ericsson
	No
	We think the current spec is clear which SRB the UE should reply on. It depends on the SRB where the RRCReconfiguration that is applied upon CPC execution was received. If the network removes SRB3 in the time in-between the configuration and execution, it would be a network error. The behavior for situations that could possibly occur if the network behaves incorrectly should not be specified. Reconfigurations between configuration and execution does not impact the SRB where the RRCReconfiguration that is applied was received (unless a new such message is sent replacing the previous one, but then that SRB is the valid one), i.e. the spec is already clear for that case.

	OPPO
	Yes
	We prefer option 1 which is simple.

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	It would be good to simplify the procedure but over-complicate which can cause IOT issues. We would prefer Option 2 since we should allow re-configuring SRB and then re-configuring CPC. 

	Sharp
	Yes
	We prefer a simple option, it can be implemented by network, and thus no impact to UE.

	Google
	Yes
	We also prefer option 1 which has no impact to the UE.

	Apple
	Yes
	We prefer the simple solution. 

	Samsung 
	No 
	We agree with Ericsson’s view on that current spec already indicates via which SRB is to be responded when CPC executed, i.e., the last RRCReconfiguration given to UE per condReconfigId will be the one to be responded, and the used SRB on that RRCReconfiguration is the one to be used for completeion messsage. Change of SRB between the last configuration and the completion is network fault. This should be handled by NW.

	CATT
	Yes
	Option 1, due to its simplicity. 

	LGE
	No
	We don’t think this restriction is needed. The potential problem can be handled by the network.

	Lenovo 
	Yes
	Option 1 is simple.

	vivo
	No
	We are not sure whether this restriction is really needed, as assuming network could handle this. 


Summary:
Yes: 10
No: 6
Based on the preferences and comments from companies, there are the following observations:
Observation 1: 10 companies think option 1 is simple and there are no UE impacts so that they support it.
Observation 2: For companies putting No, there are the following opinions:
· 2a: Network can handle that and no restrictions are needed

· 2b: It depends on the SRB where the RRCReconfiguration that is applied upon CPC execution was received, i.e. the last RRCReconfiguration given to UE per condReconfigId will be the one to be responded, and the used SRB on that RRCReconfiguration is the one to be used for completeion messsage.
· 2c: If the network removes SRB3 in the time in-between the configuration and execution, it would be a network error. The behavior for situations that could possibly occur if the network behaves incorrectly should not be specified.
From Rapporteur’s point of view:

· For 2a, it is not clear whether option1 is one way that “Network can handle that”

· For 2b, it is the same to option2. However, 10 companies prefer option1 because option2 may have extra specification and complexities to UE
· For 2c, it is the same to case 4, and the paper R2-2104000 says “In the above scenarios, case 4 has been agreed in the RAN2#113-e that the UE use SRB1 to send ULInformationTransferMRDC message to inform the network of CPC execution complete, and the MN informs the SN. (See R2-2101691[3]).”. 
As a compromise, it is suggested to leave it to network implementation, and one possibility is option1 but there is no need to make it as a restriction. As mentioned by Intel, the above discussion is only for modification case, cross-SRB release of CPC configuration is still allowed.
Summary Proposal 4: For CPC configurations with the same condReconfigId, it is up to network implementation to handle cross-SRB reconfiguration, e.g. the initial configuration and reconfiguration of CPC configurations with the same condReconfigId can be only performed on the same SRB (either SRB1 or SRB3). Cross-SRB release of CPC configuration for the same condReconfigId is still allowed.
FFS whether to capture the proposal via a CR or just capture it in the minutes.
R2-2103046
Conditional evaluation upon fallback to source cell after DAPS handover
Ericsson
CR
Rel-16
36.331
16.4.0
4613
-
F
LTE_feMob-Core

R2-2103047
Conditional evaluation upon fallback to source cell after DAPS handover
Ericsson
CR
Rel-16
38.331
16.4.1
2497
-
F
NR_Mob_enh-Core

Question 4: Do companies agree with the changes in R2-2103046/3047?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	MediaTek
	Yes
	

	Intel
	Yes
	Assume it covers both CHO and CPC. 

	ZTE
	Yes with comments
	It is reasonable to restart the conditional reconfiguration evaluation upon the UE falls back to the source cell.  But we think this action is just applicable to CHO case. Since the source SCG shall be released before performing DAPS HO, there is no CPC configuration stored in the source configuration upon fall-back to the source cell. 

So the summary of change and impacted functionality in the cover sheet need to be updated to remove CPC.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	No
	RAN2 agreed that DAPS and CHO can not be configured together for the UE, and the following field description captures it:
The RRCReconfiguration message contained in condRRCReconfig cannot contain the field conditionalReconfiguration or the field daps-Config.

In the reason for change, it mentions:

In case of fallback to the source cell at a DAPS HO (due to T304 expiry when RLF has not been detected for the source cell), the UE will however still have the conditional reconfigurations available.
It means that the UE stores both CHO and DAPS configurations before DAPS fallback. We wonder whether it can happen or not.

	Nokia
	No
	How come the UE was configured with CHO and DAPS simultaneously? We do not optimize for the cases which are forbidden in current release (CHO/CPC + DAPS).

	Ericsson
	Yes
	Proponent. The network can initiate DAPS HO even if the UE is configured with CHO. The combination that is forbidden is to configure DAPS HO within a CHO configuration.

	OPPO
	No
	Same view as Huawei and Nokia.

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	The scenario is valid in Rel-16. We can also be fine to remove this scenario from Rel-16.

	Sharp
	
	Share QC’s comments that the scenario is valid in current R16 spec, but it’s ok to remove it since we have agreed that simultaneous CHO and DAPS is not allowed in R16.

	Google
	No
	Same view as Huawei and Nokia.

	Apple
	No
	We share Huawei and Nokia’s view. 

	Samsung 
	No 
	In our understanding, the former agreement that CHO and DAPS is not configured simultaneously is meaning that both cases are not allowed, i.e., condRRCReconfig should not include DAPS config nor UE configured with CHO is not commanded for DAPS HO. So this case in the CR is not allowed. 

	CATT
	No
	This might be possible, but we are not sure it really works. More specifically, in our understanding when UE fallback to source, only the configuration of source Pcell is kept, while those for Scells have been released. As the CHO configuration may be delta configuration based on source configuration, which may include both Pcell and Scells. Upon CHO excecution, UE applies CHO configuration based on current serving cell configuration, which may be inconsistent with the target node configuration, and that results in HO failure. 



	LGE
	No
	The raised scenario is impossible because RAN2 agreed the network doesn’t configure CHO and DAPS together. So, if the network want to command DAPS HO to the UE, CHO should be de-configured before DAPS HO or vice versa.

	Lenovo
	No
	Combination of DAPS and CHO is not supported in R16.

	vivo
	No
	We think CHO and DAPS could not configured simultaneously. So the scenario mentioned is not valide in Rel-16.


Summary:
Yes: 5

No: 10

Neutral: 1
Since there are lots of disagreements, CRs R2-2103046 and R2-2103047 are not pursued.

Summary Proposal 5: CRs R2-2103046 and R2-2103047 are not pursued.
R2-2103331
38.331 CR: Revised inability to comply with conditional reconfiguration
Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
CR
Rel-16
38.331
16.4.1
2507
-
F
NR_Mob_enh-Core

Question 5: Do companies agree with the changes in R2-2103331?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	MediaTek
	Yes
	

	Intel
	
	We agree the intention. But the changes seems no correct for SA NR and NR DC case. E.g. 

Following should not be applied for NR DC. 

3>
else:

4>
initiate the connection re-establishment procedure as specified in TS 36.331 [10], clause 5.3.7, upon which the connection reconfiguration procedure ends;



	ZTE
	-
	Agree with the intention. But it seems an editorial change, so prefer to merge it to the rapporteur CR if agreed.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	No
	There are lots of changes (including removing some text), and there is no inter-operability issue for the changes (from the cover page). We are concerned about the actual impacts, i.e. whether it impacts the functionality or not.
So we prefer to keep the original text.

	Nokia
	Yes
	Proponent. We are OK to update the procedure in case somebody (e.g. Intel as commented above) finds a missing/incorrect case. We agree, the re-establishment via 36.331 procedure does not apply to NR DC.
Regarding Huawei’s comment: there is no inter-operability issue, as functionally this section stays the same.

	Ericsson
	No
	We started a similar CR internally, but concluded that this cannot be changed in an easy way. There is not much gain in doing it, only a risk of making mistake and introducing error. This is what happened also, the sentence shown by Intel is missing. We think we should not restructure a legacy text this much when there are no clear gains.

	OPPO
	-
	No strong view, but this is anyway non-essential change.

	Qualcomm
	No
	This is a major change to the legacy text without any clear benefit.

	Sharp 
	Yes 
	

	Google
	No
	The current text has nothing wrong. We don’t see a benefit to have such changes.

	Apple
	Yes
	

	Samsung 
	Yes
	We agree with the intention. If other points out any incorrect, that should be resolved.

	CATT
	
	No strong view. 

	LGE
	No
	It seems there isn’t critical problem in current statement.

	Lenovo 
	No
	Current text should be kept.

	vivo
	No
	We agree the intention, but these re-organization could be handled by rapporteur. 


Summary:
Yes: 5

No: 7
Neutral: 4
Since there are lots of disagreements, CR R2-2103331 is not pursued.
Summary Proposal 6: CR R2-2103331 is not pursued.
R2-2104261
Full configuration for CHO
Google Inc.
CR
Rel-16
38.331
16.4.1
2565
-
F
NR_Mob_enh-Core

Question 6: Do companies agree with the changes in R2-2104261?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	MediaTek
	-
	We do not see the confusion but if other companies do, we can have some clarifications.

Prefer to use the term “RRCReconfiguration for SCG”, rather than “SN RRCReconfiguration”, to align with ASN.1  

	Intel
	-
	Should not “during reconfiguration with sync” cover CHO case? 

	ZTE
	-
	The first change is OK. For the second change, the CHO is also covered by reconfiguration with sync. So this change seems not really needed. 

Besides, we think the description of absent condition in the field description can be removed to the condition explanation of FullConfig to align with the ASN.1 guide for condition tags.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	-
	According to the definition of FullConfig, it is optionally present, Need N, during reconfiguration with sync. We think here “reconfiguration with sync” covers CHO case, so we understand that  the full configuration for CHO is allowed based on the current specification.

	Nokia
	No
	We think the first change is OK, but actually not needed. Second change is incorrect/redundant, CHO case is already covered by reconfiguration with sync.

	Ericsson
	Partly
	The first change is good to clarify, but the term SN RRCReconfiguration is not used elsewhere in the spec. Agree with MediaTek to use “RRCReconfiguration for SCG” instead.

The second change is not needed, it is already coved by reconfiguration with sync.

	OPPO
	-
	The first change is OK.

	Qualcomm
	Yes but
	Fine with the clarification but agree that it should be “SCG”.

	Sharp 
	
	1st change: ok

2nd change: we don’t need this change, the CHO is already covered by “reconfiguration with sync”.

	Google
	Yes (proponent)
	The current text “during reconfiguration with sync” in the conditional presence of FullConfig is more like for immediate handover cases because of the wording “during”. 

	Apple
	
	First change is fine, and the second change is not needed.

	Samsung 
	No 
	We have some suggestion on further modification. In FD, “This field is absent if any DAPS bearer is configured or when the RRCReconfiguration message is transmitted on SRB3, and in an SN RRCReconfiguration message contained in another RRCReconfiguration message (or RRCConnectionReconfiguration message, see TS 36.331 [10]) transmitted on SRB1.” The yellow highlighted part means SN generated RRCReconfiguration message, it can be just modified as “This field is absent if any DAPS bearer is configured, and in SN generated RRCReconfiguration message or when the RRCReconfiguration message is transmitted on SRB3, and in an RRCReconfiguration message contained in another RRCReconfiguration message (or RRCConnectionReconfiguration message, see TS 36.331 [10]) transmitted on SRB1.” 

In conditional presence explanation, no need of modification since RRCReconfiguration for CHO is under the preceding case of “reconfiguration With sync”.

	CATT 
	Yes for change1

No for change 2
	Change 2 is not needed, as the reconfiguration with sync has already covered the CHO/CPC case.

	LGE
	Yes for the 1st change
	Change 2 is not needed.

	Lenovo
	
	Agree with Ericsson.

	vivo
	Partia,
	Regarding current fullConfig description, we do not think that the full conifguration option for CHO is excluded. 

If majority agree to clarify it, we agree with the first change.  

The second change is not needed.


Summary:
Lots of companies think the 1st change (in the field description of the fullConfig) is needed but the 2nd change is not needed.

For 1st change, some suggestions are provided:

· use “RRCReconfiguration for SCG” instead of the existing wording “SN RRCReconfiguration”
· This field is absent if any DAPS bearer is configured, and in SN generated RRCReconfiguration message or when the RRCReconfiguration message is transmitted on SRB3, and in an RRCReconfiguration message contained in another RRCReconfiguration message (or RRCConnectionReconfiguration message, see TS 36.331 [10]) transmitted on SRB1.” 

From Rapporteur’s point of view, the first suggstion seems to have more supports, so it is proposed to go with it.
Summary Proposal 7: For CR R2-2104261, only the following change is accepted:
in the field description of the fullConfig, use “RRCReconfiguration for SCG” instead of the existing wording “SN RRCReconfiguration”
R2-2104074
Miscellaneous corrections to 37.340 on mobility enhancement
ZTE Corporation (Rapporteur), Sanechips
CR
Rel-16
37.340
16.5.0
0262
-
F
NR_Mob_enh-Core
Question 7: Do companies agree with the changes in R2-2104074?

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments

	MediaTek
	Yes
	

	Intel
	
	No essential, but ok to have this restructure from specification Editor. 

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	
	No strong opinion. We have some suggestions on the new changes:
· The figure numbering should be uniform, it is using “-3a” and “-5” for the current changes

· In figure 10.3.1-3a, the step 3 should have the same style as in other figures

· Also in figure 10.3.1-3a, there are some “(containing CPC configuration)”, however they are missing in figure 10.3.1-5

	Nokia
	No strong view
	The changes are OK, aligned with what we have done in other section (10.3.2). However, the specification will be OK also without them. 

	Ericsson
	Agree with the intention.
	We think it could be fine to separate, but we have a number of comments on the CR.

- In the addition for Figure 10.3.1-3a: In the initial sentence (and similar also in the figure text) it says “…and CPC is configured”. However, in this case there is no CPC configured at this point in time. It is instead a procedure to configure CPC.

- Also below figure 10.3.1-3a: The message name (SN RRC reconfiguration) in the added sentence “The SN sends the SN RRC reconfiguration including CPC configuration message…” should be updated to RRCReconfiguration to match the figure and also the existing message names. The word “message” is better removed after “CPC configuration”.

- Also below figure 10.3.1-3a, the sentence “applies the stored configuration corresponding to that selected candidate PSCell and synchronises to that candidate PSCell” is rather repetitive. It would be better to change to “…to thatthe selected candidate PSCell…”.

- Similar comments as above for the additions related to the new Figure 10.3.1-5.

- The change in Annex B does not seem correct: “NOTE 3:
Conditional handover is only supported from E-UTRA with EPC/EN-DC to E-UTRA with EPC and from NR/NE-DC/NR-DC to NROnly intra-RAT conditional handover is supported.”. This is since it is supported that the UE receives an SCG configuration as part of the CHO, which is explicitly excluded in the proposed change. It is currently supported for cases without RAN3 impact, which e.g. could include intra-vendor scenarios, i.e. for the UE it should be supported already in Rel-16. If the intention is to exclude NGEN-DC it should be written differently.



	OPPO
	-
	No strong view and also non-essential.

	Qualcomm
	-
	No strong view since it is all editorial.

	Sharp 
	Yes 
	Ok to have it.

	Google
	Yes
	It is ok to make the specification clear.

	Apple
	Yes
	

	Samsung 
	
	Ok to have it.

	CATT
	-
	No strong view 

But for the NOTE 3 in Annex B, 

“NOTE 3:
Conditional handover is only supported from E-UTRA with EPC/EN-DC to E-UTRA with EPC and from NR/NE-DC/NR-DC to NR.
”
Based on the modification, the CHO only support handover from SA to SA or MRDC to SA. As discussed in the Q2 about R2-2103332, we think the restriction is not accurate. CHO with MRDC without RAN3 impact should be allowed. So we disagree with the change on note 3 in annex B.

	LGE
	Yes
	

	Lenovo
	
	No strong opinion.

	vivo
	
	No strong view, as all are editoral changes. 


Summary:
Yes: 7

Neutral: 9
The changes are more like editorial changes, and there are some supports. In addition, there are also some suggestions. From Rapporteur’s point of view, it may be a challenge for compaines to review the revisions in this meeting, but we can try.

Summary Proposal 8: For CR R2-2104074, the intention is agreed by companies, and it needs some updates based on the comments from companies.
3
Conclusion

The following summary proposals are provided based on discussions in section 2:

Summary Proposal 1: Inter-RAT handover failure can trigger failure recovery via CHO. Failure recovery via CHO in Rel-16 is applicable only to RLF, Intra-RAT Handover Failure or Intra-RAT Conditional Handover Failure or inter-RAT handover failure.

Summary Proposal 2: If propoal 1 is agreeable, TP option 1 in R2-2103114 can be discussed and adopted if agreeable.

Summary Proposal 3:

RAN2#109-bis agreed that we will not preclude SCG configuration in RRC Reconfiguration with conditional reconfiguration and limit to cases without RAN3 impact.

RAN2 would like to check with RAN3 on scenario 1/2/3/4 in R2-2103332. The intention is to see whether there are new RAN3 impacts for these scenarios or not. From RAN2 point of view, if there are new RAN3 impacts for a specific scenario, the scenario will not be supported in Rel-16.

Send a LS to RAN3 including the above content.
Summary Proposal 4: For CPC configurations with the same condReconfigId, it is up to network implementation to handle cross-SRB reconfiguration, e.g. the initial configuration and reconfiguration of CPC configurations with the same condReconfigId can be only performed on the same SRB (either SRB1 or SRB3). Cross-SRB release of CPC configuration for the same condReconfigId is still allowed.

FFS whether to capture the proposal via a CR or just capture it in the minutes.
Summary Proposal 5: CRs R2-2103046 and R2-2103047 are not pursued.
Summary Proposal 6: CR R2-2103331 is postponed.
Summary Proposal 7: For CR R2-2104261, only the following change is accepted:

in the field description of the fullConfig, use “RRCReconfiguration for SCG” instead of the existing wording “SN RRCReconfiguration”
Summary Proposal 8: For CR R2-2104074, the intention is agreed by companies, and it needs some updates based on the comments from companies.
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